(a)  This  quarterly  financial  report  prepared  in  accordance  with  Financial  Reporting
Standards  (“FRS”)  134  “Interim  Financial  Reporting”  and  paragraph  9.22  of  Bursa
Malaysia Securities Berhad Listing Requirements should be read in conjunction with the
Group's financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2006.

The accounting policies and methods of computation are consistent with those adopted
for the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2006 except for the
voluntary change in accounting policy on revaluation of Property, Plant and Equipment
as disclosed below.

(b) Effect on change in accounting policy
Prior to 1 January 2007, the land and buildings were subject to periodic revaluation of at
least  once  in  every  five  years.  The  Directors  consider  that  the  change  from  the
revaluation method to the cost method gives a fairer presentation of the results and the
financial position of the Group. This change in accounting policy has been accounted for
retrospectively and the effects of this change are disclosed as follows:

-  Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Income Statements

Preceding year corresponding quarter 31/12/06
As previously

reported
Change in

accounting policy
As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Cost of sales  (549,762) 2,765  (546,997)
Gross profit 36,056 2,765 38,821
Other operating expenses  (29,755) 89  (29,666)
Profit before taxation 14,827 2,854 17,681
Taxation 961  (2,635)  (1,674)
Profit after taxation 15,788 219 16,007
Profit attributable to equity
shareholders of the Company 15,961 188 16,149
Minority interest  (173) 31  (142)

Preceding year corresponding period to date 31/12/06
As previously

reported
Change in

accounting policy
As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Cost of sales  (2,162,155) 2,765  (2,159,390)
Gross profit 191,129 2,765 193,894
Other operating expenses  (115,598) 89  (115,509)
Profit before taxation 63,278 2,854 66,132
Taxation 21,458  (2,635) 18,823
Profit after taxation 84,736 219 84,955
Profit attributable to equity
shareholders of the Company 84,518 188 84,706
Minority interest 218 31 249

-  Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As at preceding financial year ended 31/12/06
As previously

reported
Change in

accounting policy
As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Property, plant and equipment 781,462  (44,756) 736,706
Prepaid lease payment 90,338  (23,399) 66,939
Deferred tax liabilities 81,111  (15,922) 65,189
Reserves 215,161  (51,679) 163,482
Minority interest 2,563  (554) 2,009

(c) In the current period, the Group has adopted the following FRS, which are relevant to
its operations.

FRS 117   Leases

FRS 1192004   Employee Benefits

FRS 124   Related Party Disclosures

The adoption of the above FRS does not have significant financial impact on the Group.

(d) Effect of new accounting standard effective 1 July 2007

FRS 112 on Income Taxes has recently been amended to allow recognition of deferred
tax asset in respect of reinvestment allowance. The amended FRS 112 is effective for
financial period commencing on or after 1 July 2007. However, the Group decided to